
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

25 July 2024 

Appointment Centre 
Room 10 & 11, Town 

Hall, Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(2) 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 

(3) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

East Havering Residents 
Group  
 (0) 

David Taylor 
Osman Dervish 

 

Julie Wilkes 
(Chairman) 

Jacqueline Williams 
(Vice-Chair) 

John Crowder 

Vacant    

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye  01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 25 July 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Audit Committee, 25 July 2024 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 25 July 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2024 and authorise 

the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2023/24 (Pages 9 - 112) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

6 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2023/24 (Pages 113 - 130) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

7 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Pages 131 - 166) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

8 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 167 - 186) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 



Audit Committee, 25 July 2024 

 
 

 

 Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and 

Election Services  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 

14 May 2024 (7.00  - 9.12 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Keith Prince, Damian White and David Taylor 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Chair), Jacqueline Williams (Vice-Chair) 

Labour Group Jane Keane 
  
East Havering 
Residents Group 

Darren Wise 

 
No apologies were received for the absence of Councillors. 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
120 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
Members noted the venue was incorrect and should read ‘Council Chamber’. 
 
Otherwise the minutes were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

121 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
Members welcomed officers from Ernst & Young (EY) who presented the external 
audit report. 
 
Members noted the statement of accounts for 2020/21 were originally presented in 
July 2021 but sign off had been delayed wit only 9% of national accounts signed by 
the deadline of September 2021. EY has undertaken additional work due to the 
Council’s financial position which had further delayed the sign off of the accounts 
with a projected sign off date of June 2024.  
 
It was explained to the Committee that the Highways assets in April 2022 had 
caused delays in the audit results for Audit and a resolution had not been found 
until late 2022 which halted the other audits. The capitalisation directive would 
have to be included with all work to be concluded by July 2024. Officers explained 
to members that although issues in the accounting had been found, these were not 
material and were keen to conclude the 202/21 statements to allow more time to 
focus on the 2023/24 accounts with some issues remaini
[...]
and the plan was a flexible document. Cllr 
Taylor raised a number of queries to which officers would reply to outside of the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations.  
 

  
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 
Page 8



 
 

    AUDIT COMMITTEE  
25 July 2024 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 

External Audit Plan 2023/24 

SLT Lead: 
 
 

Kathy Freeman, Strategic Director of 
Resources 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Heather Salmon, Head of Finance 
Telephone: 01708 432151 

E-mail: heather.salmon@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Audit Committee to consider the External 
Audit Plans for the London Borough of 
Havering and for the Pension Fund. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The cost of the audit is contained in the 
audit plans. 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People - Things that matter for residents  
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy 
Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place - X 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Council’s external auditor, Ernst and Young (EY), is presenting its 2023/24 audit 
plans for both the Council and the Pension Fund to the Committee. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Committee is asked to: 

1. Note the contents of the audit plans (Appendices A and B), in particular the 
significant risks, materiality and reporting levels. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:heather.salmon@havering.gov.uk


Audit Committee, 25 July 2024 

 
 
 

 

2. Note the scale fees for the external audit of £421,745 and £85,945 for the 
Council and Pension Fund respectively, for the year ending 31 March 2024. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 

Each year the council’s external auditor presents their audit plan for the financial 
accounts to the Audit Committee. 
 
The audit plan outlines the scope of the audit, any significant risks inherent in the 
audit, materiality and value for money arrangements. 

 

2. Background 
 

At its meeting on Wednesday 22 March 2022 the Council approved the decision of 
Audit Committee to procure an external audit contract through Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for both the London Borough of Havering and the 
Havering Pension Fund.  At the time it was anticipated that audit scale fees for 
2023/24 would likely increase by 150% compared to the previous year.  
 
Under the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations, the 2023/24 fee scale must 
be published before 1 December 2023.  Following a period of consultation, the PSAA 
published the scale fees for 2023/24 for each audited body in November 2023. 
 
The scale fees for 2023/24 accounts are: 

 LB Havering Council  £421,745 

 Pension Fund  £  85,945 
 
Any subsequent changes that may affect audit fees, such as in national requirements 
or local circumstances, will be the subject of fee variations. 

 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) appoints auditors for a 5-year period. 
This contract was retendered for 2023/24 and Ernst and Young has been 
reappointed as the Council’s auditors up to 2027/28.  The PSAA sets and publishes 
the scale fee for each individual audited body. 
 

Page 10



Audit Committee, 25 July 2024 

 
 
 

 

The scale fees for the 2023/24 audit will be £421,745 (prior year £157,827) for the 
Council and £85, 945 (prior year £24,795) for the Pension Fund, subject to the 
Council and Pension Fund delivering a good set of financial statements and working 
papers.  
 
If the auditor considers that additional work is required that is not provided for in the 
scale fee, the regulations allow for a fee variation proposal to be submitted to PSAA. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no direct Human Resources implications in this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no direct equalities implications in this
[...]
ggott@havering.gov.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

 

 

This Authority is required by regulations 

issued under the Local Government Act 

2003 to produce an annual treasury 

management review of activities and the 

prudential and treasury indicators for 

2023/24. This report meets the 

requirements of both the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy  (CIPFA) Code of Practice 

on Treasury Management,( “the CIPFA 

TM code”) and the CIPFA Prudential 

Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities, (“the Prudential Code”)  

 

 

 

Financial summary: 

 

 

The Treasury Strategy supports the 

Authority’s Budget strategy. 

 

Page 113

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 

 

People – Things That Matter for Resident’s              x 

Place –  A great place to Live, Work and Enjoy x 

Resources – A Well-run Council That delivers for People and Place x 

 

 

 

 

 

        SUMMARY 

 

 

The CIPFA TM Code requires that authorities report on the performance of the treasury 

management function to Full Council at least twice per year (mid-year and at year-end). 

The Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2024/25 was 

approved by Full Council on the 1 March 2024. This backward looking report covers the 

delivery of the TMSS in 2023/24. 

The Authority borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is potentially 

exposed to financial risk from loss of invested funds and the revenue impact from 

changing interest rates. This report covers activity on treasury managed investments 

and borrowings and the associated monitoring and control.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

 

 

 

 To note the content of treasury management activities and performance against 

targets for the financial year 2023-24 as detailed in the report. 

 

Page 114



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       KEY HIGHLIGHTS 

 
[...]
ance. 
Tel: 01708 432610 / 07976539248 
E-mail: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

To provide the Committee with an update 
on the Strategic Risk Register and to note 
the updated and revised Risk 
Management Toolkit and Strategy. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are none arising directly from this 
report which is for noting and/or providing 
an opportunity for questions to be raised.  
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People making Havering                                                                                                     [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                               [X] 
Resources making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 

 
 
 

 
    SUMMARY 

 
 
The Council’s Strategic Risk Register is attached for review by Audit Committee. 
 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Page 131

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 

 

 
The Council’s Strategic Risk Register is attached for review by Audit Committee. 
The Committee is invited to consider, with the assistance of Officers, the current 
level of risk to which the Council is exposed. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
1.1 The Strategic Risk Register is subject to regular review and risks were 

discussed at Governance and Assurance Board meetings, chaired by the 
Section 151 officer during the first half of 2023/24 and subsequently at the 
Executive Leadership Group since December 2023.    

 
1.2 As part of this ongoing review, new risks may be added and existing risks 

amended or removed at any time changes are identified.   
 

1.3 A summary version of the current Strategic Risk Register is provided in 
Appendix 1. This includes current likelihood and impact scoring of the risks 
based on assessment by the risk owner (using the risk matrix from the Council’s 
Risk Management Strategy and Toolkit). 

 

1.4 The Risk Management Strategy and Toolkit provides a comprehensive 
framework and process designed to support managers in ensuring that the 
Council is able to discharge its risk management responsibilities fully. The 
strategy outlines the objectives and benefits of managing risk, describes the 
responsibilities for risk management, and provides an overview of the process 
that we have in place to manage risk successfully. 

 
1.5 Havering uses a 5 x 5 scoring matrix to assess the likelihood of a risk event 

occurring and the potential impact on the Council if it were to happen (below). 
The green shaded area on the matrix shows the risks where there is good 
control and the Council is comfortable with the level of risk. Risks in the amber 
and red zones are those over which closer control and further management 
action may be required. 

 
 

               

Im
p

a
c

t 

Very High (5) 5 10 15 20 25  

High (4) 4 8 12 16 20   

Moderate (3) 3 6 9 12 15   

 Low (2) 2 4 6 8 10   

Very Low (1) 1 2 3 4 5   

Page 132



 
 
 

 

    
Very Low  

(1) 
Low  
(2) 

Medium 
(3) 

High 
 (4) 

Very High 
(5)   

     Likelihood   

 
1.6 Work continues by the Internal Audit & Risk Team to further embed the risk 

management strategy at a Directorate level, including risk workshops and 
further training where required. This phase of work will ensure Directorate level 
risks are aligned to the strategic risks to ensure mitigating actions are managed 
consistently.  This also includes wider rollout of access to JCAD, our Risk 
Management system, to make the process more efficient and effective; 
providing links to strategic objectives; easier monitoring and reporting, and 
demonstration of compliance with good risk management practices.   

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Risk Management Strategy 
Appendix 2 – Strategic Risk Register as at June 2024 

 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are none arising directly from this report which is for n
[...]
nagement as: “Coordinated activities to direct and control an 

organisation with regard to risk” 

 

The benefits of successful risk management include: 

 Increased confidence – in achieving our priorities and desired outcomes. 

 More efficient service delivery – fewer disruptions, efficient processes, improved 

controls. 

 Improved financial performance and value for money – increased achievement of 

objectives, reduced impact and frequency of critical risks. 

 Stronger corporate governance and compliance systems – robust corporate governance, 

fewer regulatory visits. 

Purpose 
 

This Risk Management strategy provides a comprehensive framework and process designed to 

support managers in ensuring that the Council is able to discharge its risk management 

responsibilities fully. The strategy outlines the objectives and benefits of managing risk, 

describes the responsibilities for risk management, and provides an overview of the process that 

we have in place to manage risk successfully. Detailed information on how to implement this 

strategy and tools to assist in this are provided in the Risk Management Toolkit at the end of this 

document. Whilst the Assurance Service provides risk management support to the council, their 

role is to facilitate and drive best practice, rather than own risk on behalf of the council. 

Vision 
 

Risk management should not be seen as a means of reducing all risk to the council. Indeed, in 

order to deliver our objectives, we must have an appetite for a certain amount of risk; only by 

taking risks can we work innovatively to achieve our aims. As a large and diverse organisation, 

it is recognised that our risk appetite will vary according to the activity undertaken and hence 

different appetites and tolerances for risk will apply. In this regard, the Council aims to be risk 

aware, but not overly risk averse, and to actively manage business risks to protect and grow the 

organisation.  
 

Aims, objectives 
[...]
hich are simply the converse of the objectives. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 147



Audit Committee 25 July 2024          Appendix 1 – Risk Management Strategy & Toolkit March 2024 
 

13 |  

 

3. Initial Impact Assessment 
 

Once risks have been identified the risk matrix is the main tool for prioritising each risk so we 

can establish which risks are most significant and therefore are in need of greater attention, effort 

and resources. It also allows us to compare different types of risk with each other across the 

council.  

 

Each risk should be analysed for the likelihood it will happen and the impact if it did happen. 

This assessment should be made after considering controls that are already in place and working 

effectively – this is referred to the ‘current risk’. It is the risk owner’s responsibility to ensure 

the controls they believe are reducing the risk are effective and are working in practice.  Controls 

that are not yet in place should not be considered at this stage, no matter how soon they will be 

implemented.  

 

The impact should be considered against the relevant objectives - corporate risks should be 

scored against the organisation’s objectives; departmental risks scored against departmental 

objectives; project risks scored against the objectives of the project and so on.    

 

Each identified risk should be plotted onto the risk matrix once the likelihood and impact score 

has been agreed among the relevant management team.  

 

               

Im
p

a
ct

 

Very High 

(5) 
5 10 15 20 25  

High (4) 4 8 12 16 20   

Moderate (3) 3 6 9 12 15   

 Low (2) 2 4 6 8 10   

Very Low (1) 1 2 3 4 5   

  
Very 

Low  

(1) 

Low  

(2) 

Medium 

(3) 

High 

 (4) 

Very 

High 

(5) 

  

Likelihood 

 

Havering uses a 5 x 5 matrix to plot Likelihood and Impact. The green shaded area on the matrix 

shows the risks where there is good control and the Council should be comfortable with the risk. 

Risks in the amber and red 
[...]
e tenure mix (a possible 
mitigation to viability challenges). 
 

In Progress  0 

Business plan refresh activity is in progress, including professional reviews and advice as appropriate 
05/06/2024 

Review Comments 

Page 11 of 12 Report produced by JCAD CORE © 2001-2024 JC Applications Development 

Risk Register - LB Havering Strategic Risk Register Maria Denton Manager 

Page 12 of 12 Report produced by JCAD CORE © 2001-2024 JC Applications Development 

P
age 165



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 JULY 2024  

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Head of Assurance Quarter 1 (01/04/2024 
to 30/06/2024) Progress Report 2024/25  

SLT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman, Strategic Director 
Resources 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jeremy Welburn, Head of Assurance 
Tel: 01708 432610 / 07976539248  
Email: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To present a summary of the outcomes of 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work 
completed during Quarter 1 of 2024/25.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications or risks 
arising directly from this report which is for 
information only. 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Resources making Havering                                                                                             [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report brings together all aspects of audit, assurance and counter fraud work 
undertaken in Quarter 1 of the 2024/25 financial year, including actions taken by 
management in response to audit and counter fraud activity, which supports the 
governance framework of the authority.  
 
Limited assurance reports issued since the last Audit Committee are included in 
Appendix 1 
 

Page 167

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. To note the contents of the report. 
 

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where 
required. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

  

Page 168



 
 

 

 

P
age 169



 
 

 

 

P
age 170



 
 

 

  

P
age 171



 
 

 

 

P
age 172



 
 

 

 

P
age 173



 
 

 

 
 
 

P
age 174



 
 

 

 

P
age 175



 
 

 

 

P
age 176



 
 

 

 

P
age 177



 
 

 

 
  

P
age 178



 
 

 

 

P
age 179



 
 

 

  

P
age 180



 
 

 

  

P
age 181



 
 

 

 

Appendix 1 : Limited Assurance Reports – Engagement of Consultants via Matrix 
Managed Marketplace (Governance & Compliance Culture) 

 

Background 

The Matrix contract comprises of two components. Matrix SCM for the supply of temporary agency 
workers and Matrix Managed Marketplace (MMM) which relates to the engagement of consultants. This 
audit reviewed the process of engaging consultants / consultancy teams via Matrix Managed Marketplace, 
not the engagement of agency workers. 
 
At the time of this review, there were a total of 46 live projects utilising consultancy services with a total 
budget of £3.4m engaged via MMM. Of these, 67% were awarded directly to the provider without 
competition which equates to 31 projects totalling £2.5m.  

 

Summary Key Findings  Recommendations 

The Contract management arrangements 
between the Council and Matrix Managed 
Marketplace are unclear. 

High - Clarification should be sought should be sought that any content / process within the 
contract that currently only refers to agencies or candidates (SCM) will also be applied to 
consultants / providers (MMM), going forward, and where necessary, any distinctions between 
these two areas are clearly established. This should include appropriate contract management 
arrangements and the establishment of Key Performance Indicators. 
 

T

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 

25 July 2024 (7.00  - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Keith Prince 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes and John Crowder 

Labour Group Jane Keane 
  

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Jacqueline Williams and 
Osman Dervish. 

 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The meeting minutes of the Committee held on 14 May 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2023/24  
 
Heather Salmon, Head of Finance introduced the Council’s external auditor, Ernst 
and Young (EY), who presented its 2023/24 audit plans for both the Council and 
the Pension Fund to the Committee.  
 
Each year the council’s external auditor presented their audit plan for the financial 
accounts to the Audit Committee. The audit plan outlined the scope of the audit, 
any significant risks inherent in the audit, materiality and value for money 
arrangements. 
 
In summary at its meeting on Wednesday 22 March 2022 the Council approved the 
decision of Audit Committee to procure an external audit contract through Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for both the London Borough of Havering 
and the Havering Pension Fund. 
 
At the time it was anticipated that audit scale fees for 2023/24 would likely increase 
by 150% compared to the previous year. Under the Local Audit (Appointing 
Person) Regulations, the 2023/24 fee scale must be published before 1 December 
2023. Following a period of consultation, the PSAA published the scale fees for 
2023/24 for each audited body in November 2023. The scale fees for 2023/24 
accounts were: LB Havering Council - £421,745 and Pension Fund - £ 85,945. 
 



Audit Committee, 25 July 2024 

 
 

 

Any subsequent changes that may affect audit fees, such as in national 
requirements or local circumstances, would be the subject of fee variations. 
 
EY provided the key highlights and expanded on specific areas of the report and in 
particular highlighted the risks. 
 
Members asked questions around level three investments and why one would 
invest in them. It was explained that level three investments were not investments 
that were held or valued on a sort of standard Stock Exchange and therefore was a 
hard to value stock. The reason for investing in these type of investments was to 
ensure diversification in funds. The Council received both independent and 
professional advice to support their decision making and the pension funds fast 
and foremost objective and responsibility was to ensure a financial return. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
1. Noted the contents of the audit plans (Appendices A and B), in particular the 

significant risks, materiality and reporting levels.  
 

2. Noted the scale fees for the external audit of £421,745 and £85,945 for the 
Council and Pension Fund respectively, for the year ending 31 March 2024. 

 
 

3 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2023/24  
 
Kathy Freeman, Strategic Director presented the report that outlined the 
performance of the treasury management function that was approved by Full 
Council on 1 March 2024. The report covered the delivery of the TMSS in 2023/24, 
activity on treasury managed investments and borrowings and the associated 
monitoring and control.  
 
The CIPFA TM Code required that authorities report on the performance of the 
treasury management function to Full Council at least twice per year (mid-year and 
at year-end). The Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 
2024/25 was approved by Full Council on the 1 March 2024. 
 
It was explained that the Authority had borrowed and invested sums of money as 
part of activities through its treasury management activities and would be exposed 
to changes to interest rates on its investments which would also impact on the cost 
of borrowing to fund its capital programme.  
 
The Council provided an annual report and a Treasury Management Strategy 
every year as part of the budget setting process. A mid-year report was also 
provided to look at the formants against that strategy, in terms of how the Council 
was doing in that year. The final of the three reports was a backward look of the 
performance of the prior year and to demonstrate that the Authority had acted in 
accordance with the policy that they set out for themselves. In terms of the key 
highlights section on page 115, there were a number of indicators, the debt 
position, what the yield was, what the investment income  
was and also the interest payable. 
 
The report broadly set out a number of key sections including the economic outlook 
and looking backwards for the last financial year, notably the increase in the Bank 



Audit Committee, 25 July 2024 

 
 

 

of England base rate and the PWB rate and how that increased in line with the 
base rates, which could be seen on graph one of the report on page 117. It was 
also noted that the report set out how the Council's borrowing strategy was 
adhered to and section three of the report further set out the detail of the debts and 
the amount of interest paid. Page 119 set out details of the compliance with the 
Council investment strategy. Appendix A displayed how the Council set out the 
maturity of the borrowing profile and the terms of the investment and the security 
rating of who the money was invested with.  Lastly, the report illustrated that the 
Council operated within the operational and authorized limits in terms of borrowing 
which was vital that there was no breach in the operational or the authorized limits 
in borrowing terms. 

 

Members asked various questions around the Lender Option Borrower Option 
(LOBO) and Kathy explained that assessment was made as and when offered a 
buyout option to determine whether or not it was cheaper to keep the LOBO or 
whether to buy out of it, consideration was relative to the interest rate and if the 
Council would be able to borrow for that equivalent sum.  
 
It was also explained that the Council budgets as if all of the capital program was 
going to be fully spent. They then had to budget for interest costs and debt 
repayment costs on the assumption that they were going to fully spend the capital 
program and what's contributed towards the reduction and overspend last year was 
because they haven't fully spent the capital program. 
 
The budget was then brought down by the overspend quite significantly because of 
the slippage in the capital program and thereby it had reduced the capital financing 
costs and the cost that had been set aside for the repayment of the debt which had 
helped to contribute to the overspending. It was not great for the delivery of the 
capital programming perspective; however, from a financial perspective, it had 
supported the Council’s overall situation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
1. Noted the content of treasury management activities and performance against 

targets for the financial year 2023-24 as detailed in the report. 
 
 

4 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
Jeremy Welburn, Head of Assurance provided an update on the Strategic Risk 
Register, the updated and revised Risk Management Toolkit and Strategy. 
 
It was to be noted that the Strategic Risk Register was subject to regular review 
and risks were discussed at Governance and Assurance Board meetings, chaired 
by the Section 151 officer during the first half of 2023/24 and subsequently at the 
Executive Leadership Group since December 2023. 
 
As part of the ongoing review, new risks may be added and existing risks amended 
or removed at any time as changes were identified. A summary version of the 
current Strategic Risk Register was provided in Appendix 1. It included the current 
likelihood and impact scoring of the risks based on assessment by the risk owner 
(using the risk matrix from the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and Toolkit). 
The Risk Management Strategy and Toolkit provided a comprehensive framework 



Audit Committee, 25 July 2024 

 
 

 

and process designed to support managers in ensuring that the Council was able 
to discharge its risk management responsibilities fully. The strategy outlined the 
objectives and benefits of managing risk, described the responsibilities for risk 
management, and provided an overview of the process that was in place to 
manage risk successfully.  
 
Havering used a 5 x 5 scoring matrix to assess the likelihood of a risk event 
occurring and the potential impact on the Council if it were to happen. The green 
shaded area on the matrix contained in the report showed the risks where there 
was good control and the Council was comfortable with the level of risk. Risks in 
the amber and red zones were those over which closer control and further 
management action may be required. 
 
Work continued by the Internal Audit & Risk Team to further embed the risk 
management strategy at a Directorate level, including risk workshops and further 
training where required. This phase of work would ensure Directorate level risks 
were aligned to the strategic risks to ensure mitigating actions were managed 
consistently. There would also be a wider rollout of access to JCAD, the Risk 
Management system, to make the process more efficient and effective; providing 
links to strategic objectives; easier monitoring and reporting, and demonstration of 
compliance with good risk management practices. 
 
Members asked various questions and queried various risks to which Officers 
provided responses. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

1. Noted and reviewed the Council’s Strategic Risk Register as attached;  
2. and consider, with the assistance of Officers, the current level of risk to 

which the Council is exposed. 
 
 

5 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Jeremy Welburn, Head of Assurance introduced the report that provided a 
summary of the outcomes of the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work that was 
completed during Quarter 1 of 2024/25. 
 
The report brought together all aspects of audit, assurance and counter fraud work 
undertaken in Quarter 1 of the 2024/25 financial year, including actions taken by 
management in response to audit and counter fraud activity, which supported the 
governance framework of the authority. Limited assurance reports issued since the 
last Audit Committee were included in Appendix 1. 
 
Member asked questions around the risks in relation to the IT transition and 
contract procedure rules. Officers explained that procurement was underway for 
various software packages etc. and an up-to-date contract procedure rules 
document was being worked on.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report.  

 



Audit Committee, 25 July 2024 

 
 

 

2. Raised any issues of concern and asked specific questions of Officers where 
required. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


